and 10.2 percent). In this situation, the minimum recapitalization needs would be equivalent
to 0.02 percent of GDP. Even in such a scenario, which would imply a system-wide NPLs
ratio of 10.2 percent, comparable to that observed in 2001, the CAR at system level would
still remain at 11.2 percent, well above the statutory minimum.

Only a stress in the default rate of 10 percentage points, which would imply NPLs at
12.7 percent of total loans— in line with the maximum level of 12.5 percent observed in
2003 — would likely cause some strain to the financial system. Three out of seven banks
would fall below the minimum level of regulatory capital (at 9.7 percent, 9.2 percent, and
8.4 percent). The system-level CAR would nonetheless remain above 10 percent. At this
level of defaults and losses, recapitalization of about Omani rials 55 million (equivalent to
0.3 percent of GDP) would likely be needed.

Although unlikely, the worst-case scenario that has been used (an increase of NPLs by 20
percent) would cause the banking system to fall short of capital by a substantial amount. It
would therefore need a recapitalization, in the magnitude of over 2 percent of GDP.

 25

Table 8. Oman: Banking System Stress Test: Disaggregated Results 1/

2.5% 5% 7.5% 10% 12.5% 15% 20%

 NPLs (in percent of total loans) 5.2 7.7 10.2 12.7 15.2 17.7 22.7

Bank A 7.1 9.6 12.1 14.6 17.1 19.6 24.6

Bank B 5.2 7.7 10.2 12.7 15.2 17.7 22.7

Bank C 12.3 14.8 17.3 19.8 22.3 24.8 29.8

Bank D 4.2 6.7 9.2 11.7 14.2 16.7 21.7

Bank E 4.3 6.8 9.3 11.8 14.3 16.8 21.8

Bank F 2.6 5.1 7.6 10.1 12.6 15.1 20.1

Bank G 2.7 5.2 7.7 10.2 12.7 15.2 20.2

Capital Adequacy Ratio 13.2 12.2 11.2 10.2 9.2 8.1 5.9

Bank A 13.9 12.9 11.8 10.8 9.6 8.5 6.1

Bank B 11.9 11.2 10.4 9.7 8.9 8.2 6.6

Bank C 14.0 13.0 12.0 10.9 9.9 8.8 6.5

Bank D 12.1 11.2 10.2 9.2 8.2 7.2 5.1

Bank E 15.6 14.5 13.4 12.3 11.1 10.0 7.5

Bank F 11.6 10.6 9.5 8.4 7.3 6.2 3.8

Bank G 22.2 21.0 19.8 18.6 17.3 16.0 13.2

Recapitalization needs (in percent of 2009 GDP) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.7 1.2 2.3

Bank A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3

Bank B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

Bank C 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

Bank D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.7 1.3

Bank E 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Bank F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

Bank G 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Scenarios: Default Rate on Loans

   Sources: Commercial banks 2008 financial statements; and authors’ analysis.

1/ Results are based on broad system-wide assumptions which might not necessarily reflect banks' specific situation in terms

of portfolio risk composition.

Even an increase in the cost of debt servicing for corporates stemming from a short term
interest rate shock is not likely to have a severe impact on banks’ balance sheets. A
short-term interest rate increase of 500 bp would cause an estimated increase in NPLs of less
than 6 percentage points, with one bank falling just below the minimum CAR to 9.9 percent,